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DRIVE RESULTS

40 Shattuck Road
Suite 110
Andover, Massachusetts 01810
www.woodardcurran.com

T 866.702.6371
T 978.557.8150
F 978.557.7948

May 10, 2013

Ms. Kimberly Tisa
PCB Coordinator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
5 Post Office Square – Suite 100
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912

Re: PCB Remediation Completion Report – September 25, 2012 Addendum
Tobin Hall Concrete Deck – University of Massachusetts
Amherst, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Tisa:

On behalf of the University of Massachusetts (UMass), this polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)
Remediation Completion Report has been prepared by Woodard & Curran to document the removal
and disposal PCB containing materials associated with the concrete stairs along the west side of Tobin
Hall located at 135 Hicks Way on the UMass Amherst campus in Amherst, Massachusetts.

A PCB Remediation Plan for removal of the concrete decking on the west side of Tobin Hall was
submitted to your office on July 20, 2011 and approved in a letter entitled PCB Risk-Based
Decontamination and Disposal Approval under 40 CFR 761.61(c) and 761.79(h) dated February 28,
2012 (included as Attachment 1). This work was completed per the Approval and a Final Completion
report and Monitoring and Maintenance plan for encapsulated surfaces was submitted to the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on March 13, 2012.

Since the submittal of the Completion Report, an existing concrete stair and a small portion of concrete
decking adjacent to Tobin Hall were scheduled for removal as part of the on-going overall
Commonwealth Honors College Residential Complex construction project. On September 25, 2012, a
PCB Remediation Plan Addendum (the Addendum) detailing the proposed remediation of the joints and
surrounding materials for this stair and decking was submitted to your office by Woodard & Curran. On
October 2, 2012, a Contractor Workplan prepared by the selected contractor for the PCB remediation
work was submitted to EPA.

Between October 5, 2012 and October 15, 2012, the remedial activities described in the Addendum
were completed. Subsequent applications of the liquid encapsulant were applied in November 2012
and the waste materials were shipped off-site for disposal in January 2013. This Completion Report
includes a description of the work area, a summary of the remediation activities (which were conducted
consistent with the previously approved plan), the results of the verification sampling, and a summary of
the continuing monitoring activities to be conducted.

Inventory and Characterization

The removal of concrete stairs and concrete aggregate decking along the west side of Tobin Hall was
required as part of the Commonwealth Honors College Residential Complex construction project. The
area consisted of concrete stairs and aggregate decking within an approximately 28 foot long by 9 foot
wide area on the west side of Tobin Hall. The concrete stairs consisted of four concrete steps arranged
in an approximate horse shoe configuration leading upward to the aggregate deck. At the top of the
stairs, the deck itself was comprised of concrete aggregate slabs separated by concrete bands. No
caulking was observed on the concrete stairs or on the concrete to concrete joints of the decking.
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Within the work area, two caulked joints were observed along the concrete decking to the Tobin Hall
concrete façade joints on the north and south ends of the work area. Each joint was approximately 42
inches long for a total of approximately seven feet of caulking within the project work area. As
presented in the Addendum, caulking within the joints was assumed to contain ≥ 50 ppm PCBs based 
on the similar physical appearance and type of joint that was tested during the 2011 remediation.

As documented in the Addendum, characterization samples of the concrete decking and concrete
façade (above the joint) were collected to determine the extent of PCBs > 1 ppm. A summary of the
samples collected and analytical results is as follows:

 Concrete Decking – Characterization samples were collected of the concrete decking in
support of the waste segregation cut line approach at a distance of 12 inches from the caulked
joints. Two samples were collected (1 per joint) for an approximate sample frequency of 1
sample per 3.5 l.f. of caulked joint (2 joints of 42 inches each). Analytical results from both
samples indicated that PCBs were non-detect (≤ 0.091 and ≤ 0.10 ppm).  Based on these 
results, the waste segregation cut line was established at a distance of 12 inches from the
caulked joints.

 Concrete Façade Wall – One characterization sample was collected at a distance of 6 inches
above the southern caulked joint to verify the required extent of encapsulation on the façade
wall for an approximate sample frequency of 1 sample per 7 l.f. of caulked joint. Analytical
results indicated that PCBs were non-detect (≤ 0.087 ppm).  Based on these results the extent 
of the liquid encapsulant to be applied to concrete materials was established at a distance of 6
inches above the joint (results of the verification sample collected from concrete below the joint
are presented in the verification sampling summary below).

A depiction of the removal area, including the location of the caulked joints and the characterization
samples collected is presented on Figure 1. Results of the characterization sampling are presented on
Table 1 and complete analytical laboratory report and data validation summaries are provided in
Attachment 2.

Remediation Activities

Remediation activities were conducted in accordance with the February 2012 Approval and the
September 2012 Addendum. A summary of the site preparation, remedial activities, and verification
results is presented in the sections below.

The overall approach for the remediation was to implement a waste segregation cut-line approach for
all materials scheduled for removal and off-site disposal as ≥ 50 ppm PCB wastes (caulking, concrete 
decking, and underlying soils). The sections of exterior wall along Tobin Hall adjacent to the caulked
joints not scheduled to be removed were managed in-place through the application of a liquid
encapsulant.

Site Preparation and Controls

Prior to implementation, the general contractor, Dimeo Construction Company, isolated the remediation
area from the larger construction site with temporary chain link fence, barrier tape, and signage.

PCB Remediation activities were conducted by LVI Services, Inc. Site preparations and controls were
implemented as described in the Addendum. These preparations included the development of a Health
& Safety Plan and a Contractor Work Plan and placing polysheeting and signage on the temporary
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chain link to identify the work area, provide site security, and ensure safe passage to Tobin Hall for
pedestrians.

A temporary waste storage shelter for the metal waste drums was erected southeast of the work area.
Metal 55-gal drums, lined with polyethylene bags were staged in this shelter and labeled in accordance
with 40 CFR 761.65. All containers were kept closed except during times of active loading of materials
into the drums.

Dust control measures were implemented during concrete and soil excavation activities. Water
suppression was the primary means of dust control used during the removal activities. LVI utilized
pump sprayers with water and HEPA vacuums to control dust for the duration of the PCB remediation
activities. LVI staff also placed polyethylene sheeting on ground surfaces around active work areas to
capture dust and debris. At the end of each workday, materials, dust, and debris were removed and
placed in the waste storage containers.

During the removal of the impacted concrete and soils, dust monitoring was conducted by Woodard &
Curran personnel using a Thermo Electron PDR-1000AN. No exceedances of the project action level
were observed for the duration of the activities. A summary of the dust readings is presented in
Attachment 3.

Removal of PCB-Containing and PCB-impacted Materials

Based on results of the characterization sampling described above, concrete decking was cut at a
distance of 12 inches from the caulked joints and concrete materials within the cut-line were removed
using hand tools (pry bars and sledge hammers). Caulking materials were removed utilizing hand tools
(utility knives, paint scrapers or putty knives) or cordless electrical caulk knives. LVI personnel
removed the soils beneath the concrete decking to a depth of six inches using shovels. All PCB waste
materials were collected in polyethylene bags and transferred directly into steel drums. Once full, the
drums were transferred to the temporary waste storage area.

Verification Inspection and Sampling

Following the removal of the caulking, concrete decking, and underlying soils, Woodard & Curran field
personnel inspected the concrete façade to verify removal of caulking and caulking residue. Select
locations were identified for additional removal, which was completed by LVI staff prior to the
application of the liquid encapsulant (see below).

Verification samples of the concrete façade below the joints and the soils at the extent of the excavation
were collected following completion of the removal activities. A summary of the verification samples is
as follows:

 Concrete Façade Verification Sample – One sample was collected at a distance of 6 inches
below the caulked joint for a verification sample frequency of approximately 1 sample per 7 l.f.
of caulked joint. Analytical results indicated that PCBs were non-detect (< 0.087 ppm); and

 Verification Soil Samples – Two verification soil samples were collected at a depth of 0 to 3
inches below the base of the excavation for a sample frequency of approximately 1 sample per
3.5 l.f. of excavation. Analytical results reported PCBs were non-detect (< 0.11 ppm) and
present at a concentration of 0.18 ppm.

Based on these results, no additional removal activities were conducted. A summary of the verification
sample results is presented on Table 1 and the complete analytical laboratory reports and data
validation summaries are presented in Attachment 2.
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Liquid Encapsulation

In accordance with the Addendum, concrete façade materials scheduled to remain in place and
containing PCBs > 1 ppm were to be encapsulated as follows following the completion of surface
cleaning:

 Concrete materials formerly in direct contact with and to a distance of 6 inches below the
caulked joint were encapsulated with two coats of Sikagard 62 liquid epoxy coating; and

 Concrete materials to a distance of 6 inches above the former caulked joint location were
encapsulated with two coats of Sika 670W clear acrylic coating.

Prior to application, the concrete surfaces were prepared by wire brushing the surfaces to achieve an
open textured sandpaper-like finish and all loose dust and surficial materials were removed through dry
wiping the surface until a gloved hand came away clean.

Following preparation, the limits of the coatings were marked using tape and the liquid coatings were
applied in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. The Sikagard 62 epoxy was applied first
followed by the Sikagard 670W product after the epoxy was tack-free.

Woodard & Curran field personnel inspected the applied coatings the day after application. Surface
coatings not meeting the requirements called out in the September 25, 2012 addendum were re-
cleaned and an additional coating of the liquid encapsulant was applied. A summary of the results of
each type of coating is as follows:

 Sikagard 62 Liquid Epoxy Coatings – Two coats of the epoxy coating were applied in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. In addition, the epoxy coating was also
inadvertently applied to concrete materials to a distance of 6 inches above the joint over a
limited portion of the work area. Analytical results from the wipe sample collected indicated
that the concentration of PCBs met the project encapsulation target of ≤ 1 µg/100cm2, with
total PCBs reported as non-detect (< 0.20 µg/100cm2).

 Sikagard 670W Clear Acrylic Coating – Two coats of the acrylic coating were applied in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. However, flaking and peeling of the
coating were observed during the initial visual inspection. Based on these results, the coating
was removed and the surface preparation and application procedures were reviewed by the
project team. Following this evaluation, addition surface preparation was conducted followed
by reapplication of the acrylic coating; however, multiple attempts failed to achieve a uniform
coating of the Sikagard 670W acrylic coating. Potential reasons for the poor performance of
the coating may have included the temperature at the time of application or immediately
thereafter (the coatings were applied in late October and November) or the settling of dust
from outside the remediation area on the surfaces prior to coating application.

Based on the temperature requirements for application and the overall project schedule, the
project team decided to conduct the application of the Sikagard 670W in 2013. Results of this
application will be reported under a separate submittal as part of the long term maintenance
and monitoring program reporting requirements for the Tobin Hall Decking project.

Waste Storage and Disposal

All materials generated during remediation activities, including caulking, concrete, soils, polyethylene
sheeting and PPE, were placed directly into lined and labeled 55-gallon DOT-approved steel drums and
transferred to the temporary waste storage area.
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On January 17, 2013, the drums were transferred off-site as ≥ 50 ppm PCB wastes under hazardous 
waste manifest for disposal at Chemical Waste Management’s Model City, New York Landfill.
Approximately 0.5 tons of waste in three drums were generated during the remediation activities.
Copies of the waste documents are provided in Attachment 4.

Monitoring and Maintenance of Encapsulated Surfaces

Encapsulated building wall materials will be incorporated into the existing monitoring and maintenance
program for Tobin Hall. As described above, results of the clear coat application and subsequent
monitoring and maintenance activities will be reported as part of the long term maintenance and
monitoring program reporting requirements for the Tobin Hall Decking project.

Deed Restriction

Pursuant to Condition 7 of EPA’s February 28, 2012 Approval for the Tobin Hall Deck remediation, a
draft deed restriction will be submitted to EPA for review and approval prior to recordation. This
restriction is currently being developed by UMass and will be submitted under a separate cover. The
restriction will include a description of the extent and levels of PCBs remaining on the building following
remediation, a description of the actions taken, a description of the use restrictions, and the long-term
monitoring and maintenance requirements.

If you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to contact me at (978) 557-
8150 or at jhamel@woodardcurran.com.

Sincerely,

WOODARD & CURRAN INC.

Jeffrey A. Hamel, LSP, LEP
Senior Vice President

cc: Andrew Soles, University of Massachusetts
Terri Wolejko, University of Massachusetts
Dennis Gagnon University of Massachusetts

Enclosures: Table 1- Summary of Characterization and Verification Sample Results
Figure 1 – Tobin Hall Decking Layout and Characterization and Verification Sample
Locations
Attachment 1 – PCB Risk-Based Decontamination and Disposal Approval under 40 CFR
761.61(c) and 761.79(h)
Attachment 2 – Analytical Laboratory Reports and Data Validation Summary
Attachment 3 – Summary of Dust Monitoring Results
Attachment 4 – Waste Documentation



Table 1

Summary of Characterization and Verification Sample Results

Tobin Hall Decking Remediation Project Addendum

University of Massachusetts Amherst

Amherst, Massachusetts

Sample ID Location Description

Distance

from Joint

(inches)

Sample

Date

Total PCBs

(ppm)

THD-VBC-001 Concrete decking on south side of removal area 12 9/20/2012 ≤ 0.091

THD-VBC-002 Concrete decking on north side of removal area 12 9/20/2012 ≤ 0.10

THD-VBC-003 Concrete building façade on south side of removal area, (6" ags) 6 9/20/2012 ≤ 0.087

THD-VBC-004 Concrete building façade on south side of removal area, (6" bgs) 6 10/5/2012 < 0.087

THD-VBS-005 6" below concrete decking at 10-13" bgs on south end 10 10/5/2012 0.18 J

THD-VBS-006 6" below concrete decking at 10-13" bgs on north end 10 10/5/2012 < 0.11

THD-VWC-010 Concrete building façade on north side 3 11/8/2012 < 0.20

Characterization and Verification Bulk Samples

Verification Soil Samples

Verification Wipe Samples

Notes:
Concrete samples collected in accordance with USEPA Region 1 Standard Operating Procedure for Sampling Porous Surfaces for
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (May 2011) from a depth of 0 to 0.5 inches.
Verification wipe samples collected in accordance with standard wipe test method of 40 CFR 761.123.
Samples were transported to Con Test Analytical Laboratory under standard chain of custody procedures.
Samples were extracted via USEPA method 3540C (Soxhlet Extraction) and analyzed for PCBs via USEPA method 8082.
J = Analytical results qualified as estimated based on external data validation. Additional information is included in Attachment 1.

UMass Tobin Hall Decking (224733)

Table 1.xlsx 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT 1: EPA APPROVAL



















ATTACHMENT 2: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
REPORTS AND DATA
VALIDATION SUMMARY





39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  September 24, 2012       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: UMass - Tobin Hall

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 224867

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12I0642

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on September 20, 2012. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager

Page 1 of 13 CRWPDF87
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

9/24/2012Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

224867

12I0642

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

UMass - Tobin Hall

THD-VBC-001 12I0642-01 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

THD-VBC-002 12I0642-02 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

THD-VBC-003 12I0642-03 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

Page 2 of 13 CRWPDF87
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CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director

Page 3 of 13 CRWPDF87
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Date Received:  9/20/2012

Work Order:   12I0642Sample Description:Project Location:  UMass - Tobin Hall

Sample ID:  12I0642-01

Field Sample #:  THD-VBC-001

Sample Matrix:  Product/Solid

Sampled:  9/20/2012  13:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.091 9/22/12  4:00 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 81.0 9/22/12   4:0030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 70.0 9/22/12   4:0030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 84.4 9/22/12   4:0030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 74.3 9/22/12   4:0030-150

Page 4 of 13 CRWPDF87
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Date Received:  9/20/2012

Work Order:   12I0642Sample Description:Project Location:  UMass - Tobin Hall

Sample ID:  12I0642-02

Field Sample #:  THD-VBC-002

Sample Matrix:  Product/Solid

Sampled:  9/20/2012  13:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.10 9/22/12  4:13 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 107 9/22/12   4:1330-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 92.8 9/22/12   4:1330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 115 9/22/12   4:1330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 98.3 9/22/12   4:1330-150
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Date Received:  9/20/2012

Work Order:   12I0642Sample Description:Project Location:  UMass - Tobin Hall

Sample ID:  12I0642-03

Field Sample #:  THD-VBC-003

Sample Matrix:  Product/Solid

Sampled:  9/20/2012  13:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.087 9/22/12  4:26 JMBmg/Kg 9/20/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 102 9/22/12   4:2630-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 88.1 9/22/12   4:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 110 9/22/12   4:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 96.0 9/22/12   4:2630-150
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B059240 09/20/122.20 10.012I0642-01 [THD-VBC-001]

B059240 09/20/122.00 10.012I0642-02 [THD-VBC-002]

B059240 09/20/122.30 10.012I0642-03 [THD-VBC-003]

Page 7 of 13 CRWPDF87
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B059240 - SW-846 3540C

Blank (B059240-BLK1) Prepared: 09/20/12  Analyzed: 09/21/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 94.30.943

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 81.20.812

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1061.06

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 90.20.902

LCS (B059240-BS1) Prepared: 09/20/12  Analyzed: 09/21/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401130.28

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401020.25

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401020.26

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-14096.20.24

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 99.70.997

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 86.00.860

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1131.13

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 96.10.961

LCS Dup (B059240-BSD1) Prepared: 09/20/12  Analyzed: 09/22/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140114 0.7920.29

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140105 3.140.26

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140107 4.770.27

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140100 4.350.25

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1071.07

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 92.10.921

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1141.14

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 95.30.953

Page 8 of 13 CRWPDF87



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8082A in Product/Solid

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260 [2C]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2014

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2013

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2013

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2013

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2013

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2012

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2012

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2013

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2013

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2013

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2013

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2013

1381Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2012
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RPD FOR DUAL COLUMN ANALYSES

12I0585-01 091912-13S

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.891 0.774895 13.9

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.835 0.758665 9.58

12I0642-01 THD-VBC-001

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.736 0.6365182 14.5

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.768 0.6752136 12.9

12I0642-02 THD-VBC-002

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.07 0.927555 14.3

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.15 0.983365 15.6

12I0642-03 THD-VBC-003

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.887 0.7663435 14.6

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.953 0.8348696 13.2

B059240-BLK1 Blank

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.943 0.812165 14.9

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.06 0.902065 16.1

B059240-BS1 LCS

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.28 0.254845 9.41

Aroclor-1260 0.26 0.240515 7.79

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.13 0.961115 16.2

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.997 0.85987 14.8

B059240-BSD1 LCS Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.29 0.26297 9.78

Aroclor-1260 0.27 0.2512 7.21

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.07 0.92054 15

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.14 0.953325 17.8

B059240-MS1 Matrix Spike

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.25 0.241715 3.37

Aroclor-1260 0.21 0.20395 2.92

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.905 0.831 8.53

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.08 0.94062 13.8

B059240-MSD1 Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.24 0.223485 7.13

Aroclor-1260 0.20 0.19265 3.74

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.974 0.849425 13.7

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.839 0.77797 7.55
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                                  October 10, 2012       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 224733.01

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12J0268

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on October 5, 2012. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

10/10/2012Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

224733.01

12J0268

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

THD-VBC-004 12J0268-01 Concrete SW-846 8082A

THD-VBS-005 12J0268-02 Soil SM 2540G

SW-846 8082A

THD-VBS-006 12J0268-03 Soil SM 2540G

SW-846 8082A

THD-VBSD-007 12J0268-04 Soil SM 2540G

SW-846 8082A

THD-VBQ-008 12J0268-05 Equipment Blank Water SW-846 8082A
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CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

REVISED REPORT - 10/10/2012 - Sample 12J0268-04 ID revised. 

Login

Qualifications:

Samples were received directly from sampling in the field on ice.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

12J0268-01[THD-VBC-004], 12J0268-02[THD-VBS-005], 12J0268-03[THD-VBS-006], 12J0268-04[THD-VBSD-007], 12J0268-05[THD-VBQ-008]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Chemist
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-01

Field Sample #:  THD-VBC-004

Sample Matrix:  Concrete

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.087 10/8/12 22:26 JMBmg/Kg 10/5/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.3 10/8/12  22:2630-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 102 10/8/12  22:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 86.7 10/8/12  22:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 94.8 10/8/12  22:2630-150
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-02

Field Sample #:  THD-VBS-005

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1248 [1]

0.18 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1254 [2]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.10 10/9/12 10:05 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 99.1 10/9/12  10:0530-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 106 10/9/12  10:0530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 101 10/9/12  10:0530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 97.2 10/9/12  10:0530-150
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-02

Field Sample #:  THD-VBS-005

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

94.3 10/9/12 10:49 RH% Wt 10/8/12SM 2540G1% Solids
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-03

Field Sample #:  THD-VBS-006

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.11 10/8/12 22:18 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 91.8 10/8/12  22:1830-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 96.2 10/8/12  22:1830-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 72.5 10/8/12  22:1830-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 84.8 10/8/12  22:1830-150
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-03

Field Sample #:  THD-VBS-006

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

93.4 10/9/12 10:49 RH% Wt 10/8/12SM 2540G1% Solids
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-04

Field Sample #:  THD-VBSD-007

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1248 [1]

0.12 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1254 [2]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.10 10/8/12 22:30 JMBmg/Kg dry 10/5/12SW-846 8082A5Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.7 10/8/12  22:3030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 93.9 10/8/12  22:3030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 72.4 10/8/12  22:3030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 84.6 10/8/12  22:3030-150
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-04

Field Sample #:  THD-VBSD-007

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sampled:  10/5/2012  13:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

93.7 10/9/12 10:49 RH% Wt 10/8/12SM 2540G1% Solids
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Date Received:  10/5/2012

Work Order:   12J0268Sample Description:Project Location:  UMA Tobin Hall Concrete Deck

Sample ID:  12J0268-05

Field Sample #:  THD-VBQ-008

Sample Matrix:  Equipment Blank Water

Sampled:  10/5/2012  17:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 10/9/12 15:40 MJCµg/L 10/8/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 60.3 10/9/12  15:4030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 61.7 10/9/12  15:4030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 63.7 10/9/12  15:4030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 72.4 10/9/12  15:4030-150
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: % Solids-SM 2540G

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Date

B060349 10/08/1212J0268-02 [THD-VBS-005]

B060349 10/08/1212J0268-03 [THD-VBS-006]

B060349 10/08/1212J0268-04 [THD-VBSD-007]

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B060265 10/05/122.30 10.012J0268-01 [THD-VBC-004]

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B060257 10/05/1210.1 10.012J0268-02 [THD-VBS-005]

B060257 10/05/1210.1 10.012J0268-03 [THD-VBS-006]

B060257 10/05/1210.2 10.012J0268-04 [THD-VBSD-007]

Prep Method: SW-846 3510C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B060292 10/08/121000 10.012J0268-05 [THD-VBQ-008]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B060292 - SW-846 3510C

Blank (B060292-BLK1) Prepared: 10/08/12  Analyzed: 10/09/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 µg/L0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] µg/L0.20ND

µg/L 0.400 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 70.30.281

µg/L 0.400 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 72.80.291

µg/L 0.400 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 57.30.229

µg/L 0.400 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 66.10.264

LCS (B060292-BS1) Prepared: 10/08/12  Analyzed: 10/09/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/L0.20 0.500 40-14088.10.44

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/L0.20 0.500 40-1401020.51

Aroclor-1260 µg/L0.20 0.500 40-14088.70.44

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/L0.20 0.500 40-14087.60.44

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 88.31.77

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 90.91.82

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71.31.43

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 80.71.61

LCS Dup (B060292-BSD1) Prepared: 10/08/12  Analyzed: 10/09/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/L0.20 0.500 2040-14079.4 10.40.40

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/L0.20 0.500 2040-14088.6 13.90.44

Aroclor-1260 µg/L0.20 0.500 2040-14076.8 14.30.38

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/L0.20 0.500 2040-14076.2 13.90.38

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 71.31.43

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 73.81.48

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 61.01.22

µg/L 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 69.01.38
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B060257 - SW-846 3540C

Blank (B060257-BLK1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1221 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1232 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1242 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1248 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1254 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1262 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1268 mg/Kg wet0.020ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.020ND

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 97.00.194

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 99.40.199

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78.90.158

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 88.60.177

LCS (B060257-BS1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-14093.00.19

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-1401090.22

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-14094.10.19

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-14097.20.19

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 92.30.185

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 93.40.187

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 74.70.149

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 87.40.175

LCS Dup (B060257-BSD1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-14094.3 1.390.19

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-140111 1.800.22

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-14096.0 1.970.19

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-14098.6 1.510.20

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 95.10.190

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 96.60.193

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.00.152

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 88.90.178
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B060265 - SW-846 3540C

Blank (B060265-BLK1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 90.00.900

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1011.01

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86.00.860

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 93.80.938

LCS (B060265-BS1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401060.27

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401030.26

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401020.26

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 40-1401060.27

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 92.80.928

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1051.05

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88.50.885

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 96.60.966

LCS Dup (B060265-BSD1) Prepared: 10/05/12  Analyzed: 10/08/12 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140108 1.520.27

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140107 3.500.27

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140104 1.940.26

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 0.250 3040-140109 2.050.27

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 93.10.931

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1051.05

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 91.10.911

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1001.00
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

Samples were received directly from sampling in the field on ice.T-06
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8082A in Product/Solid

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260 [2C]

SW-846 8082A in Soil

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,ME,NCAroclor-1260 [2C]

SW-846 8082A in Water

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,RI,NC,MEAroclor-1260 [2C]

NCAroclor-1262

NCAroclor-1262 [2C]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8082A in Water

NCAroclor-1268

NCAroclor-1268 [2C]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2014

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2013

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2013

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2013

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2013

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2012

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2012

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2013

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2013

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2013

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2013

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2013

1381Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2012
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RPD FOR DUAL COLUMN ANALYSES

12J0049-02 OW-11

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.34 1.5205 12.6

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.46 1.51012 3.37

12J0195-06 WG-21

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1254 [2C] 0.95 0.7984932 17.3

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.201 0.2081786 3.51

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.163 0.1895194 15

12J0268-01 THD-VBC-004

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.785 0.8836957 11.8

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.754 0.8243869 8.92

12J0268-02 THD-VBS-005

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1254 [2C] 0.18 0.1380416 26.4

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.208 0.2232552 7.07

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.212 0.204183 3.76

12J0268-03 THD-VBS-006

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.195 0.2039243 4.47

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.154 0.1798609 15.5

12J0268-04 THD-VBS-007

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1254 [2C] 0.12 0.1028418 15.4

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.151 0.1770304 15.9

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.190 0.196497 3.36

12J0268-05 THD-VBQ-008

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.21 1.23345 1.92

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.27 1.44717 13

B060257-BLK1 Blank

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.194 0.198762 2.42

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.158 0.177163 11.4

B060257-BS1 LCS

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.19 0.21861 14

Aroclor-1260 0.19 0.19433 2.25

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.149 0.174825 15.9

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.185 0.186745 0.939

B060257-BSD1 LCS Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.19 0.22258 15.8 Page 21 of 23 CRWPDF87



Aroclor-1260 0.19 0.197295 3.77

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.152 0.177735 15.6

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.190 0.19321 1.68

B060257-MS1 Matrix Spike

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.21 0.247759 16.5

Aroclor-1260 0.29 0.3019266 4.03

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.168 0.1962456 15.5

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.208 0.2152386 3.42

B060257-MSD1 Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1260 0.28 0.3134633 11.3

Aroclor-1016 0.21 0.2495052 17.2

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.199 0.2086845 4.75

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.166 0.1941269 15.6

B060265-BLK1 Blank

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.900 1.014185 11.9

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.860 0.937555 8.63

B060265-BS1 LCS

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1260 0.26 0.266155 2.34

Aroclor-1016 0.27 0.257885 4.59

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.928 1.047045 12.1

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.885 0.96583 8.73

B060265-BSD1 LCS Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1260 0.26 0.27167 4.39

Aroclor-1016 0.27 0.26706 1.09

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.931 1.052765 12.3

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.911 1.001705 9.48

B060292-BLK1 Blank

Analyte Results %RPD

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.229 0.26425 14.3

Decachlorobiphenyl 0.281 0.29109 3.53

B060292-BS1 LCS

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.44 0.50867 14.5

Aroclor-1260 0.44 0.43777 0.508

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.43 1.61435 12.1

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.77 1.81865 2.71

B060292-BSD1 LCS Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.40 0.44276 10.1

Aroclor-1260 0.38 0.38082 0.216

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.43 1.47603 3.17

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.22 1.38029 12.3 Page 22 of 23 CRWPDF87



B060292-MS1 Matrix Spike

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.41 0.48356 16.5

Aroclor-1260 0.43 0.42246 1.77

Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.37 1.43047 4.32

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.29 1.45487 12

B060292-MSD1 Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte Results %RPD

Aroclor-1016 0.40 0.47161 16.4

Aroclor-1260 0.42 0.4129 1.7

Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.27 1.44269 12.7

Decachlorobiphenyl 1.37 1.42979 4.27
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                                  November 16, 2012       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: UMASS Tobin Hall

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 224733.01

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12K0330

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on November 9, 2012. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

11/16/2012Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

35 New England Business Center

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

224733.01

12K0330

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

UMASS Tobin Hall

THD-VWC-008 12K0330-01 Wipe SW-846 8082A
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CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager
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Date Received:  11/9/2012

Work Order:   12K0330Sample Description:Project Location:  UMASS Tobin Hall

Sample ID:  12K0330-01

Field Sample #:  THD-VWC-008

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  11/8/2012  09:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 11/13/12 10:16 JMBµg/Wipe 11/9/12SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 91.2 11/13/12  10:1630-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 102 11/13/12  10:1630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 75.2 11/13/12  10:1630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 90.4 11/13/12  10:1630-150
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [Wipe] Final [mL]

B062574 11/09/121.00 10.012K0330-01 [THD-VWC-008]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B062574 - SW-846 3540C

Blank (B062574-BLK1) Prepared: 11/09/12  Analyzed: 11/13/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1032.05

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1152.30

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 84.31.69

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1032.07

LCS (B062574-BS1) Prepared: 11/09/12  Analyzed: 11/13/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-14091.90.46

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-14098.40.49

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401080.54

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401090.54

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 95.11.90

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1062.12

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 75.21.50

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 91.41.83

LCS Dup (B062574-BSD1) Prepared: 11/09/12  Analyzed: 11/13/12 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-14083.9 9.100.42

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-14085.3 14.30.43

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-14098.8 8.960.49

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-14099.4 8.760.50

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 89.91.80

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1012.01

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 62.51.25

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 75.21.50
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

No certified Analyses included in this Report

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2014

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2013

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2013

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2013

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2013

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2012

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2012

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2013

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2013

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2013

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2013

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2013

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2012

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2012
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ATTACHMENT 3: SUMMARY OF DUST
MONITORING RESULTS



Attachment 3: Dust Monitoring for the Tobin Hall PCB Remediation Activities

Date: 10/5/2012
Time Reading Met. Conditions Activity
830 Background Due west of Tobin Hall Loading Dock 0.002 Clear No activity being conducted

Background Due west of Tobin Hall Loading Dock 0.003
North North end of stairs 0.008
Center Due west of center of stairs 0.005
South South end of stairs 0.002
Background Due west of Tobin Hall Loading Dock 0.006
North North end of stairs 0.002
Center Due west of center of stairs 0.01
South South end of stairs 0.008
Background Due west of Tobin Hall Loading Dock n/a
North North end of stairs n/a
Center Due west of center of stairs n/a
South South end of stairs n/a

LVI doing removal of concrete stairs/decking with
sledge hammers, chisels and pry bars at north
end. Soils are removed with small hand tools and
buckets.

Date: 10/15/2012

Date: 11/1/2012

Date: 11/12/12

LVI on site applying liquid coatings. No dust generating activities conducted.

LVI on site re-applying liquid coatings. No dust generating activities conducted.

Date: 11/6/2012
LVI on site re-applying liquid coatings. No dust generating activities conducted.

LVI on site re-applying liquid coatings. No dust generating activities conducted.

Location

930

1120

Clear

Clear

1300 Clear

No additional dust generating activity conducted in
afternoon. All dust generating activity for material
removal completed prior to lunch. LVI prepping
surface for application of encapsulant.

LVI doing removal of concrete stairs/decking with
sledge hammers, chisels and pry bars at south
end. Soils are removed with small hand tools and
buckets.



ATTACHMENT 4: WASTE DOCUMENTATION
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